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EXCLUSIVITY SUMMARY  

 
NDA # 203667   SUPPL #          HFD #       

Trade Name:   N/A 
 
Generic Name:   norethindrone acetate and ethinyl estradiol chewable tablets and ferrous fumarate 
tablets 
     
Applicant Name:   Warner Chilcott Company, LLC       
 
Approval Date, If Known: May 8, 2013       
 
PART I IS AN EXCLUSIVITY DETERMINATION NEEDED? 
 
1.  An exclusivity determination will be made for all original applications, and all efficacy 
supplements.  Complete PARTS II and III of this Exclusivity Summary only if you answer "yes" to 
one or more of the following questions about the submission. 
 

a)  Is it a 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2) or efficacy supplement? 
                                           YES  NO  
 
If yes, what type? Specify 505(b)(1), 505(b)(2), SE1, SE2, SE3,SE4, SE5, SE6, SE7, SE8 
 
 505(b)(1) 

 
c)  Did it require the review of clinical data other than to support a safety claim or change in 
labeling related to safety?  (If it required review only of bioavailability or bioequivalence 
data, answer "no.") 

    YES  NO  
 

If your answer is "no" because you believe the study is a bioavailability study and, therefore, 
not eligible for exclusivity, EXPLAIN why it is a bioavailability study, including your 
reasons for disagreeing with any arguments made by the applicant that the study was not 
simply a bioavailability study.     

 
 
If it is a supplement requiring the review of clinical data but it is not an effectiveness 
supplement, describe the change or claim that is supported by the clinical data:              
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d)  Did the applicant request exclusivity? 
   YES  NO  

 
If the answer to (d) is "yes," how many years of exclusivity did the applicant request? 
 

3 Years 
 

e) Has pediatric exclusivity been granted for this Active Moiety? 
   YES  NO  

 
      If the answer to the above question in YES, is this approval a result of the studies submitted in 
response to the Pediatric Written Request? 
    
            
 
IF YOU HAVE ANSWERED "NO" TO ALL OF THE ABOVE QUESTIONS, GO DIRECTLY TO 
THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT.   
 
 
2.  Is this drug product or indication a DESI upgrade? 

     YES  NO  
 
IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 2 IS "YES," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS 
ON PAGE 8 (even if a study was required for the upgrade).   
 
 
PART II FIVE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NEW CHEMICAL ENTITIES 
(Answer either #1 or #2 as appropriate) 
 
1.  Single active ingredient product. 
 
Has FDA previously approved under section 505 of the Act any drug product containing the same 
active moiety as the drug under consideration?  Answer "yes" if the active moiety (including other 
esterified forms, salts, complexes, chelates or clathrates) has been previously approved, but this 
particular form of the active moiety, e.g., this particular ester or salt (including salts with hydrogen 
or coordination bonding) or other non-covalent derivative (such as a complex, chelate, or clathrate) 
has not been approved.  Answer "no" if the compound requires metabolic conversion (other than 
deesterification of an esterified form of the drug) to produce an already approved active moiety. 

 
                           YES  NO   
 
If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s). 
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NDA#             

NDA#             

NDA#             

    
2.  Combination product.   
 
If the product contains more than one active moiety(as defined in Part II, #1), has FDA previously 
approved an application under section 505 containing any one of the active moieties in the drug 
product?  If, for example, the combination contains one never-before-approved active moiety and 
one previously approved active moiety, answer "yes."  (An active moiety that is marketed under an 
OTC monograph, but that was never approved under an NDA, is considered not previously 
approved.)   

   YES  NO  
 
If "yes," identify the approved drug product(s) containing the active moiety, and, if known, the NDA 
#(s).   
 
NDA# 021871 Loestrin 24 Fe 

NDA#             

NDA#             

 
 
IF THE ANSWER TO QUESTION 1 OR 2 UNDER PART II IS "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE 
SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  (Caution: The questions in part II of the summary should 
only be answered “NO” for original approvals of new molecular entities.)  
IF “YES,” GO TO PART III. 
 
 
PART III THREE-YEAR EXCLUSIVITY FOR NDAs AND SUPPLEMENTS 
 
To qualify for three years of exclusivity, an application or supplement must contain "reports of new 
clinical investigations (other than bioavailability studies) essential to the approval of the application 
and conducted or sponsored by the applicant."  This section should be completed only if the answer 
to PART II, Question 1 or 2 was "yes."   
 
 
1.  Does the application contain reports of clinical investigations?  (The Agency interprets "clinical 
investigations" to mean investigations conducted on humans other than bioavailability studies.)  If 
the application contains clinical investigations only by virtue of a right of reference to clinical 
investigations in another application, answer "yes," then skip to question 3(a).  If the answer to 3(a) 
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is "yes" for any investigation referred to in another application, do not complete remainder of 
summary for that investigation.  

   YES  NO  
 
IF "NO," GO DIRECTLY TO THE SIGNATURE BLOCKS ON PAGE 8.  
 
2.  A clinical investigation is "essential to the approval" if the Agency could not have approved the 
application or supplement without relying on that investigation.  Thus, the investigation is not 
essential to the approval if 1) no clinical investigation is necessary to support the supplement or 
application in light of previously approved applications (i.e., information other than clinical trials, 
such as bioavailability data, would be sufficient to provide a basis for approval as an ANDA or 
505(b)(2) application because of what is already known about a previously approved product), or 2) 
there are published reports of studies (other than those conducted or sponsored by the applicant) or 
other publicly available data that independently would have been sufficient to support approval of 
the application, without reference to the clinical investigation submitted in the application. 
 

(a) In light of previously approved applications, is a clinical investigation (either conducted 
by the applicant or available from some other source, including the published literature) 
necessary to support approval of the application or supplement? 

   YES  NO  
 

If "no," state the basis for your conclusion that a clinical trial is not necessary for approval 
AND GO DIRECTLY TO SIGNATURE BLOCK ON PAGE 8: 

 
      

                                                  
(b) Did the applicant submit a list of published studies relevant to the safety and 
effectiveness of this drug product and a statement that the publicly available data would not 
independently support approval of the application? 

   YES  NO  
 
(1) If the answer to 2(b) is "yes," do you personally know of any reason to disagree 
with the applicant's conclusion?  If not applicable, answer NO. 

  
     YES  NO  

 
     If yes, explain:                                      
 

                                                              
 

(2) If the answer to 2(b) is "no," are you aware of published studies not conducted or 
sponsored by the applicant or other publicly available data that  could independently 
demonstrate the safety and effectiveness of this drug product?  

   
   YES  NO  
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     If yes, explain:                                          
 

                                                              
 

(c) If the answers to (b)(1) and (b)(2) were both "no," identify the clinical 
investigations submitted in the application that are essential to the approval: 

 
Study PR-10007, an oral irritation study  

 
                     

Studies comparing two products with the same ingredient(s) are considered to be bioavailability 
studies for the purpose of this section.   
 
 
3.  In addition to being essential, investigations must be "new" to support exclusivity.  The agency 
interprets "new clinical investigation" to mean an investigation that 1) has not been relied on by the 
agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug for any indication and 2) does 
not duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product, i.e., does not redemonstrate something the 
agency considers to have been demonstrated in an already approved application.   
 

a) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval," has the investigation been 
relied on by the agency to demonstrate the effectiveness of a previously approved drug 
product?  (If the investigation was relied on only to support the safety of a previously 
approved drug, answer "no.") 

 
Investigation #1         YES  NO  

 
Investigation #2         YES  NO  

 
If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigations, identify each such investigation 
and the NDA in which each was relied upon: 

 
      

 
b) For each investigation identified as "essential to the approval", does the investigation 
duplicate the results of another investigation that was relied on by the agency to support the 
effectiveness of a previously approved drug product? 

 
Investigation #1      YES  NO  

   
Investigation #2      YES  NO  
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If you have answered "yes" for one or more investigation, identify the NDA in which a 
similar investigation was relied on: 

 
      

 
c) If the answers to 3(a) and 3(b) are no, identify each "new" investigation in the application 
or supplement that is essential to the approval (i.e., the investigations listed in #2(c), less any 
that are not "new"): 

 
 Study PR-10007, an oral irritation study 

 
 
4.  To be eligible for exclusivity, a new investigation that is essential to approval must also have 
been conducted or sponsored by the applicant.  An investigation was "conducted or sponsored by" 
the applicant if, before or during the conduct of the investigation, 1) the applicant was the sponsor of 
the IND named in the form FDA 1571 filed with the Agency, or 2) the applicant (or its predecessor 
in interest) provided substantial support for the study.  Ordinarily, substantial support will mean 
providing 50 percent or more of the cost of the study. 
 

a) For each investigation identified in response to question 3(c): if the investigation was 
carried out under an IND, was the applicant identified on the FDA 1571 as the sponsor? 

 
Investigation #1   ! 
     ! 

 IND # 064817  YES   !  NO       
      !  Explain:   
                                 

              
 

Investigation #2   ! 
! 

 IND #        YES    !  NO     
      !  Explain:  
                                      
         
                                                             

(b) For each investigation not carried out under an IND or for which the applicant was not 
identified as the sponsor, did the applicant certify that it or the applicant's predecessor in 
interest provided substantial support for the study? 
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Investigation #1   ! 

! 
YES       !  NO     
Explain:    !  Explain:  

                 
  
 
 Investigation #2   ! 

! 
YES        !  NO     
Explain:    !  Explain:  

              
         
 

(c) Notwithstanding an answer of "yes" to (a) or (b), are there other reasons to believe that 
the applicant should not be credited with having "conducted or sponsored" the study?  
(Purchased studies may not be used as the basis for exclusivity.  However, if all rights to the 
drug are purchased (not just studies on the drug), the applicant may be considered to have 
sponsored or conducted the studies sponsored or conducted by its predecessor in interest.) 

 
  YES  NO  

 
If yes, explain:   
 

      
 
 
================================================================= 
                                                       
Name of person completing form:  Pamela Lucarelli                      
Title:  Regulatory Health Project Manager, Division of Bone, Reproductive, and Urologic Products 
Date:  May 6, 2013 
 
                                                     
Name of Office/Division Director signing form:  Audrey Gassman, M.D. 
Title:  Deputy Director, Division of Bone, Reproductive, and Urologic Products 
 
 
 
Form OGD-011347;  Revised 05/10/2004; formatted 2/15/05; removed hidden data 8/22/12 
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NDA 203667  
  LABELING PMR/PMC DISCUSSION COMMENTS 
 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
Attention: Alvin Howard 
Senior Vice President Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
Dear Mr. Howard: 
 
Please refer to your July 9, 2012, New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) 
of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for norethindrone acetate/ethinyl estradiol 
chewable tablets and ferrous fumarate tablets. 
 
We also refer to our September 19, 2012, letter in which we notified you of our target date of 
April 11, 2013 for communicating labeling changes and/or postmarketing 
requirements/commitments in accordance with the “PDUFA REAUTHORIZATION 
PERFORMANCE GOALS AND PROCEDURES – FISCAL YEARS 2008 THROUGH 2012.” 
 
On October 1, 2012, we received your proposed labeling submission to this application, and have 
proposed revisions that are included as an enclosure. 
 
If you have any questions, call me, at (301) 796-3961. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 

 
Pamela Lucarelli 
Regulatory Health Project Manager 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation III 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 

  
 

ENCLOSURE: Content of Labeling 

Reference ID: 3292213

36 Page(s) of Draft Labeling have been Withheld in Full as b4 (CCI/TS) immediately following this page
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NDA 203667 INFORMATION REQUEST 
 
 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
Attention: Alvin Howard 
Senior Vice President Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
 
Dear Mr. Howard: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for norethindrone acetate/ethinyl estradiol chewable tablets and 
ferrous fumarate tablets. 
 
We also refer to your July 9, 2012 submission, containing draft carton and container labeling. 
We are reviewing the labeling and have the following comments. We request a prompt written 
response in order to continue our evaluation of your NDA.  
 
General Comments 
1. In all places where it appears in labeling, the storage temperature should be changed to the 

range (20 oC to 25 oC) rather than a discreet temperature, to be consistent with the USP 
section describing Controlled Room Temperature.  The entire statement should read:  “Store 
at 20 – 25 oC (68 – 77 oF); excursions permitted to 15 - 30º C (59 - 86º F) [see USP 
Controlled Room Temperature].” 

2. Increase the prominence of the “Rx Only” statements on the trade carton and the physician 
sample tray. 

 
Blister Card Labels, Pouch, Carton and Sample Tray Labeling 
Increase the prominence of the middle portion of the NDC number to help differentiate this 
product from other oral contraceptive products to be distributed by Warner Chilcott 
(i.e., xxxx-XXXX-xx). 
 
Blister Card Labels and Pouch Labeling 
In accordance with 21 CFR 201.17, ensure the blister card and pouch labeling incorporate the 
expiration date and lot number. 
Yes.  This comment addresses our concern expressed in no. 4. 
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If you have any questions, please call Pamela Lucarelli, Regulatory Health Project Manager, at       
(301) 796-3961. 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 

Jennifer Mercier 
Chief, Project Management Staff 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation III 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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NDA 203667 INFORMATION REQUEST 

 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
c/o Warner Chilcott (US), LLC 
Attention: Geoffrey Millington 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
Dear Mr. Millington: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for WC3040 (norethindrone acetate and ethinyl estradiol 
chewable and ferrous fumarate) Tablets. 
 
We are reviewing the Quality section of your submission and have the following comments and 
information requests.  We request a written response, by February 27, 2013 in order to continue 
our evaluation of your NDA. 
 

1. 
 

 
2. 

3. Confirm whether or not Warner Chilcott  will 
perform release and stability testing of this drug product.  If the facility will not be 
performing the stated function, then please acknowledge this and confirm that the 
Warner Chilcott facility in Fajardo, PR is currently the only one that will perform 
release and stability testing of the drug product. 
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If you have any questions, call LT Kerri-Ann Jennings, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 
796-2919. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Moo-Jhong Rhee, Ph.D. 
Chief, Branch IV 
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment II 
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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NDA 203667 INFORMATION REQUEST 

 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
c/o Warner Chilcott (US), LLC 
Attention: Ileana Brown 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
Dear Ms. Brown: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for norethindrone acetate/ethinyl estradiol chewable tablets and 
ferrous fumarate tablets. 
 
To support NDA 203667, you submitted Study PR-08507 entitled “A Study to Assess the 
Bioavailability of Ethinyl Estradiol and Norethindrone Following Oral Administration of a 
WC2061 Tablet Chewed as Compared to a WC2061 Tablet Intact in Healthy Female 
Volunteers.”   Conduct of the analytical portion of the study was audited at  

 by FDA’s Office of Scientific 
Investigations (OSI), Division of Bioequivalence and GLP Compliance (DBGLPC) from 

.  A number of issues were identified as follows: 
 
Inspection Finding #1 and OSI recommendation to DRUP 
Not all of the chromatograms of Quality Control (QC) samples were evaluated consistently in 
Sequence 3.  The Internal Standard (IS) peak areas of 3 of 6 QC samples were less than the 
demonstrated linear range of their paired analytes. Although rechromatography of extracts 
confirmed the low IS areas, these chromatograms were used to accept data from Sequence 3 
(Subjects 206 and 207). 
 
Because the IS peak areas were less than the smallest areas of analytes for which accuracy was 
demonstrated, under the same conditions, the IS peak areas could not be quantified accurately. 
The DBGLPC reviewer believes that data from Sequence 3 should have been rejected and the 
samples from Subjects 206 and 207 should have been reassayed. 
 
Inspection Finding #2 and OSI recommendation to DRUP 
The Lower Limit of Quantitation (LLOQ, 2.5 pg/mL for ethinyl estradiol and 25 pg/mL for 
norethindrone) calibrator in Sequence 17 failed to meet the acceptance criteria. The analyst 
rechromatographed the comparable calibrator extract from Sequence 14, and substituted its 
values into the Sequence 17 calculations. 
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It was inappropriate to substitute the LLOQ calibrator prepared separately, and to substitute 
values from its rechromatography more than 24 hours after the HPLC-MS instrument had been 
inactive. During the inspection, we requested recalculation of data from Sequence 14, but 
excluding the LLOQ calibrator. In addition to small changes in the fit of the calibration lines, the 
LLOQ became the next higher calibrator for both analytes.  The recalculated data tables for 
Subjects 229 and 230 are provided in  response. 
 
Requests from the Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products  
 Reassay the samples from Subjects 206 and 207, and incorporate the data into a revised study 

report.  If you cannot reassay the samples, remove data from Subjects 206 and 207 from the 
study analysis and submit the revised report.   

 
 Replace the original data for Subjects 229 and 230 with the recalculated data from  

and provide an amended study report.  
 
 Notify us within 2 weeks of receiving this letter about your plan and timeline for responding 

to our requests.  In your response, indicate whether you plan to reassay the samples for 
Subjects 206 and 207, or plan to remove these two subjects from your PK analysis.  If you 
plan to have samples from Subjects 206 and 207 reassayed, please provide us with an 
estimated date for your final report submission.  Your final PK report should address changes 
to the data for Subjects 206, 207, 229, and 230. 

 
If you have any questions, call me at (301) 796-0957. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Audrey Gassman, M.D. 
Deputy Director 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation III 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 

 
 
 
Attachment: 
Form 483 
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NDA 203667 INFORMATION REQUEST 

 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
c/o Warner Chilcott (US), LLC 
Attention: Ileana Brown 
Director, Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
 
Dear Ms. Brown: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the Federal 
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act for WC3040 (norethindrone acetate and ethinyl estradiol 
chewable and ferrous fumarate) Tablets. 
 
We are reviewing the Quality section of your submission and have the following comments and 
information requests.  We request a written response in order to continue our evaluation of your 
NDA, by January 22, 2013. 
 

1. Provide the analytical procedure and complete validation data for the test for the 
 test identified in your acceptance specifications for Norethindrone 

Acetate (NA) and Ethinyl Estradiol (EE).  

2. Confirm that the alternate assay test in your acceptance specification for NA is the same 
as the one used currently for assay for NA in the drug product release specification for 
Estrostep Fe Tablets (NDA 20-130).    Indicate whether or not there is currently any 
regulatory action affecting this analytical procedure (e. g. pending supplements revising 
it), or if any approved changes have been made during the lifecycle of the Estrostep Fe 
tablets.  Provide specific references (Amendment number and date) for the most current 
method.   

3. Confirm that there are no excipients of human or animal origin used in the active 
(WC3040-1F) or inactive (ferrous fumarate) tablets. 

4. Provide information establishing that your proposed acceptance criterion for tablet 
Hardness  for the active (WC3040-1F) tablet;   for the inactive 
(ferrous fumarate) tablet) in your drug product specifications ensures that the tablets can 
be chewed comfortably.   

5. 
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6. 

7. 

 
If you have any questions, call LT Kerri-Ann Jennings, Regulatory Project Manager, at (301) 796-2919. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Moo-Jhong Rhee, Ph.D. 
Chief, Branch IV 
Division of New Drug Quality Assessment II 
Office of New Drug Quality Assessment 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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NDA 203667 
 FILING COMMUNICATION 
 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
Attention: Alvin Howard 
Senior Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, NJ 07866 
 
Dear Mr. Howard: 
 
Please refer to your New Drug Application (NDA) dated and received July 9, 2012, submitted 
under section 505(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, for norethindrone 
acetate/ethinyl estradiol chewable tablets and ferrous fumarate tablets. 
 
We have completed our filing review and have determined that your application is sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review.  Therefore, in accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a), this 
application is considered filed 60 days after the date we received your application.  The review 
classification for this application is Standard.  Therefore, the user fee goal date is May 9, 2013. 
 
We are reviewing your application according to the processes described in the Guidance for 
Review Staff and Industry: Good Review Management Principles and Practices for PDUFA 
Products.  Therefore, we have established internal review timelines as described in the guidance, 
which includes the timeframes for FDA internal milestone meetings (e.g., filing, planning, 
midcycle, team and wrap-up meetings).  Please be aware that the timelines described in the 
guidance are flexible and subject to change based on workload and other potential review issues 
(e.g., submission of amendments).  We will inform you of any necessary information requests or 
status updates following the milestone meetings or at other times, as needed, during the process.  
If major deficiencies are not identified during the review, we plan to communicate proposed 
labeling and, if necessary, any postmarketing commitment requests by April 18, 2013. 
 
During our filing review of your application, we have identified the following review issues and 
we have an information request: 
 
Clinical Pharmacology Review Issues 
 
1. The bioequivalence of norethindrone acetate/ethinyl estradiol chewable tablet and Loestrin 

24 Fe (norethindrone acetate and ethinyl estradiol) Tablet swallowed will be a review issue. 
 
2. The labeling of the new dosing instruction to include volume and type of liquid will be a 

review issue. 
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Clinical Information Request 
 
1. Provide a summary of postmarketing safety data on Loestrin 24 Fe.  This summary should 

also be updated in the 120-day Safety Update. 
 
Our filing review is only a preliminary evaluation of the application and is not indicative of 
deficiencies that may be identified during our review.  Issues may be added, deleted, expanded 
upon, or modified as we review the application.  If you respond to these issues during this review 
cycle, we may not consider your response before we take an action on your application. 
 
During our preliminary review of your submitted labeling, we have identified the following 
labeling format issues: 

1. The Highlights must be less than or equal to one-half page (Boxed Warning does not count 
against the one-half page requirement) unless a waiver has been requested and granted. 

 
2. The name of the drug product is not in upper case in the Highlights Limitation Statement. 
 
3. The name of the drug product is not in upper case in the Product Title. 
 
4. The beginning of Section 17 (Patient Counseling Information) should reference any FDA-

approved patient labeling, including the type of patient labeling.  Your label should read, 
“See FDA-approved patient labeling (Patient Information)”. 

 
We request that you resubmit labeling that addresses these issues by October 5, 2012.  The 
resubmitted labeling will be used for further labeling discussions. 
 
Please respond only to the above requests for information.  While we anticipate that any response 
submitted in a timely manner will be reviewed during this review cycle, such review decisions 
will be made on a case-by-case basis at the time of receipt of the submission. 
 
PROMOTIONAL MATERIAL 
 
You may request advisory comments on proposed introductory advertising and promotional 
labeling.   Please submit, in triplicate, a detailed cover letter requesting advisory comments (list 
each proposed promotional piece in the cover letter along with the material type and material 
identification code, if applicable), the proposed promotional materials in draft or mock-up form 
with annotated references, and the proposed package insert (PI) and patient PI.  Submit 
consumer-directed, professional-directed, and television advertisement materials separately and 
send each submission to: 
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Food and Drug Administration  
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Office of Prescription Drug Promotion (OPDP) 
5901-B Ammendale Road 
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266 
 

Do not submit launch materials until you have received our proposed revisions to the package 
insert (PI) and patient PI, and you believe the labeling is close to the final version.   
 
For more information regarding OPDP submissions, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/AboutFDA/CentersOffices/CDER/ucm090142.htm.  If you have any 
questions, call OPDP at 301-796-1200. 
 
REQUIRED PEDIATRIC ASSESSMENTS  
 
Under the Pediatric Research Equity Act (PREA) (21 U.S.C. 355c), all applications for new 
active ingredients, new indications, new dosage forms, new dosing regimens, or new routes of 
administration are required to contain an assessment of the safety and effectiveness of the 
product for the claimed indication(s) in pediatric patients unless this requirement is waived, 
deferred, or inapplicable.  
 
We acknowledge receipt of your request for a partial waiver of pediatric studies for this 
application.  Once we have reviewed your request, we will notify you if the partial waiver 
request is denied and a pediatric drug development plan is required. 
 
If you have any questions, call Pamela Lucarelli, Regulatory Health Project Manager, at       
(301) 796-3961. 

 
Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 

Hylton V. Joffe, M.D., M.M.Sc. 
Director 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation III 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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NDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT 
 
Warner Chilcott Company, LLC 
Attention: Alvin Howard 
Senior Vice President Regulatory Affairs 
100 Enterprise Drive 
Rockaway, New Jersey 07866 
 
Dear Mr. Howard: 
 
We have received your New Drug Application (NDA) submitted under section 505(b) of the 
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) for the following: 
 
Name of Drug Product: Norethindrone acetate/ethinyl estradiol chewable tablets and ferrous 

fumarate tablets.  
 
Date of Application: July 9, 2012 
 
Date of Receipt: July 9, 2012 
 
Our Reference Number:  NDA 203667 
 
Unless we notify you within 60 days of the receipt date that the application is not sufficiently 
complete to permit a substantive review, we will file the application on September 7, 2012, in 
accordance with 21 CFR 314.101(a). 
 
If you have not already done so, promptly submit the content of labeling [21 CFR 
314.50(l)(1)(i)] in structured product labeling (SPL) format as described at 
http://www.fda.gov/ForIndustry/DataStandards/StructuredProductLabeling/default.htm.  Failure 
to submit the content of labeling in SPL format may result in a refusal-to-file action under 21 
CFR 314.101(d)(3).  The content of labeling must conform to the content and format 
requirements of revised 21 CFR 201.56-57. 
 
You are also responsible for complying with the applicable provisions of sections 402(i) and 
402(j) of the Public Health Service Act (PHS Act) [42 USC §§ 282 (i) and (j)], which was 
amended by Title VIII of the Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007 
(FDAAA) (Public Law No, 110-85, 121 Stat. 904). 
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The NDA number provided above should be cited at the top of the first page of all submissions 
to this application.  Send all submissions, electronic or paper, including those sent by overnight 
mail or courier, to the following address: 
 

Food and Drug Administration 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
5901-B Ammendale Road 
Beltsville, MD 20705-1266 
 

All regulatory documents submitted in paper should be three-hole punched on the left side of the 
page and bound.  The left margin should be at least three-fourths of an inch to assure text is not 
obscured in the fastened area.  Standard paper size (8-1/2 by 11 inches) should be used; however, 
it may occasionally be necessary to use individual pages larger than standard paper size.  
Non-standard, large pages should be folded and mounted to allow the page to be opened for 
review without disassembling the jacket and refolded without damage when the volume is 
shelved.  Shipping unbound documents may result in the loss of portions of the submission or an 
unnecessary delay in processing which could have an adverse impact on the review of the 
submission.  For additional information, please see 
http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/FormsSubmissionRequirements/Drug
MasterFilesDMFs/ucm073080.htm. 
 
Secure email between CDER and applicants is useful for informal communications when 
confidential information may be included in the message (for example, trade secrets or patient 
information).  If you have not already established secure email with the FDA and would like to 
set it up, send an email request to SecureEmail@fda.hhs.gov.  Please note that secure email may 
not be used for formal regulatory submissions to applications. 
 
If you have any questions, call me at (301) 796-3961. 
 

Sincerely, 
 
{See appended electronic signature page} 
 
Pamela Lucarelli  
Regulatory Health Project Manager 
Division of Reproductive and Urologic Products 
Office of Drug Evaluation III 
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research 
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